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CHARTERED PROFESSIONAL ACCOUNTANTS OF ONTARIO

THE CHARTERED PROFESSIONAL ACCOUNTANTS OF ONTARIO ACT, 2017

TO: WILLIAM L. HILSON, CPA, CA

AND TO: The Discipline Committee of CPA Ontario

The Professional Conduct Committee of CPA Ontario hereby makes the following Allegations of 
professional misconduct against William L. Hilson, CPA, CA, a member of CPA Ontario:

1. THAT the said William Hilson, in or about the period April 15, 2019 to October 31, 2022, 
while acting as the Chief Commercial Officer of Cronos Group Inc. (Cronos), a reporting 
issuer in the cannabis industry, failed to maintain the good reputation of the profession 
and its ability to serve the public interest, contrary to Rule 201.1 of the CPA Ontario Code 
of Professional Conduct, in that:

a. On behalf of Cronos, in July 2019 he negotiated and entered into a contract 
manufacturing agreement (CMA)with a third party to sell dried cannabis (biomass) 
to the counter party although the CMA stipulated that Cronos retained title and 
ownership of the biomass at all times. (Q3 Transaction);

b. He made the CMA available to Cronos’ accounting department, which prepared its 
2019 third quarter interim financial statements, including the assessment of the Q3 
Transaction for revenue recognition purposes;

c. He failed to take appropriate steps to address the handling of revenue recognition 
issues for the Q3 Transaction, including failing to ensure that an analysis of 
revenue recognition in respect of the transaction was prepared and considered by 
Cronos prior to the completion of its third quarter 2019 Interim Financial 
Statements.

d. He signed an Internal Control Certification in connection with Cronos’ quarterly 
financial statements and related reported information as of and for the three 
months ending September 30, 2019, confirming their accuracy and that they fairly 
presented in all material respects, Cronos' financial condition, results of 
operations, and cash flows as they related to his area of responsibility when, in 
fact, the Q3 Transaction did not meet the criteria for revenue recognition in 
accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards;
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e. He played a significant role in the Q3 Transaction in which Cronos’ improper 
recognition of revenue in connection with the transaction resulted in a material 
error in its third quarter 2019 Interim Financial Statements, overstating its revenue 
by approximately $3 million, its cost of sales by approximately $1. 7 million, and its 
realized fair value adjustment on inventory by approximately $3.3 million in its 
Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Income (Loss) in the 
interim financial statements for the nine months ended September 20, 2019; and

f. In failing to take appropriate steps to address the handing of revenue recognition 
issues for the Q3 Transaction by Cronos, his conduct was contrary to the public 
interest.

as described in the Settlement Agreement with the Ontario Securities Commission, dated 
October 20, 2022, attached as Schedule "A" and the Public Administrative and Cease and 
Desist Proceedings with the Securities and Exchange Commission of the United States of 
America, dated October 24, 2022, attached as Schedule “B”.

Dated at Toronto, Ontario, this 24th day of July, 2023.

D. Vaselenak, CPA, CMA- DEPUTY CHAIR
PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT COMMITTEE
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Schedule "A"

Ontario
Securities
Commission

Commission des 
valeurs mobilieres 
de I’Ontario

22nd Floor 22e etage
20 Queen Street West 20, rue queen ouest
Toronto ON M5H 3S8 Toronto ON M5H 3S8

IN THE MATTER OF 
WILLIAM HILSON

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

PART I - INTRODUCTION

1. William Hilson was Cronos’ Chief Financial Officer and later its Chief Commercial Officer. 

In his role as Chief Commercial Officer, Hilson was involved in a 2019 transaction in which 

Cronos, a public cannabis company, improperly recognized $3 million in revenue. In Hilson’s role 

and as a Chartered Professional Accountant, he understood the need for the transaction to be 

properly accounted for by Cronos in its interim financial statements. He acknowledges that he failed 

to take appropriate steps to address the handling of revenue recognition issues for this transaction 

by Cronos. The interim financial statements in respect of this transaction were not prepared in 

accordance with generally accepted accounting principles.

2. When public cannabis companies issue financial statements that do not provide accurate 

information about their financial performance and condition and fail to have adequate controls, they 

undermine confidence in the Ontario’s capital markets and leadership in the cannabis space.

3. The parties will jointly file a request that the Capital Markets Tribunal (the Tribunal) issue 

a Notice of Hearing to announce it will hold a hearing to consider whether, pursuant to section 127 

of the Securities Act, RSO 1990, c S.5 (the Act), it is in the public interest for the Tribunal to make 

certain orders against the Respondent, Hilson.
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PART II - JOINT SETTLEMENT RECOMMENDATION

4. The Respondent consents to the making of an order (the Order) substantially in the form 

attached as Schedule “A” to this Settlement Agreement based on the facts set out in this Settlement 

Agreement.

5. For the purposes of the Proceeding, and any other regulatory proceeding commenced by a 

securities regulatory authority, the Respondent agrees with the facts set out in Part III of this 

Settlement Agreement and the conclusion in Part IV of this Settlement Agreement.

PART III - AGREED FACTS

A. Hilson’s Role at Cronos and the Transaction

6. Hilson is a Chartered Professional Accountant with a Master’s of Science degree in clinical 

biochemistry. From about September 2016 until April 15, 2019, Hilson acted as CFO for Cronos 

Group Inc. (Cronos or the Company). From April 15, 2019 to December 31, 2019, Hilson was 

Cronos’ Chief Commercial Officer.

7. Cronos is a licensed cannabis producer in Canada with international production and 

distribution across five continents. The Company is listed on the TSX (CRON) and NASDAQ 

(CRON) with a market capitalization of about $1.19 billion as of August 29, 2022. Cronos’ portfolio 

includes Peace Naturals, Spinach and hemp derived CBD brands, Lord Jones, Happy Dance and 

Peace+.

8. In July 2019, while Hilson was Cronos’ Chief Commercial Officer, Cronos entered into an 

agreement with a third party titled “Contract Manufacturing Agreement” (CMO Agreement) 

governing the arrangements by which the third party was to provide manufacturing services to 

Cronos, specifically for the manufacture of vape cartridges. Under the CMO Agreement the 

biomass could be supplied by Cronos or sourced on its behalf. The CMO Agreement stipulated that 

Cronos retained title and ownership of the biomass at all times.

9. Hilson had input into the terms of the CMO Agreement and was aware of its terms. He made 

the CMO Agreement available to Cronos' accounting department for assessment of revenue 

recognition.
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10. In the third quarter of 2019, Hilson played a significant role in a transaction in which Cronos 

improperly recognized $3 million in revenue. In that transaction, Cronos entered into a wholesale 

transaction to sell dried cannabis to the counterparty to the CMO Agreement (the Q3 Transaction).

11. Hilson negotiated the Q3 Transaction and its payment terms on behalf of Cronos.

12. Cronos’ accounting department prepared its quarterly financial statements, which included 

the assessment of the Q3 Transaction for revenue recognition purposes.

13. In his role as Chief Commercial Officer, Hilson was not required to certify or approve Cronos’ 

quarterly financial statements. However, on November 8, 2019, Hilson signed an “Internal Control 

Certification” in connection with the quarterly financial statements and related reported information 

as of and for the three months ending September 30, 2019. Hilson confirmed in the signed 

certification that the interim financial statements were accurate and fairly presented in all material 

respects Cronos’ financial condition, results of operations, and cash flows as they related to his area 

of responsibility.

14. The Q3 Transaction did not, in fact, meet the criteria for revenue recognition in accordance 

with applicable generally accepted accounting principles, in this case International Financial 

Reporting Standards (IFRS). The standard applicable to revenue recognition for the transaction 

was IFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers.

15. The Q3 Transaction did not meet the criteria for revenue recognition because it was deemed 

to be a consignment sale. As a result, Cronos had overstated revenue by approximately $3 million, 

overstated cost of sales by approximately $1.7 million, and overstated realized fair value adjustment 

on inventory by approximately $3.3 million in its Consolidated Statements of Operations and 

Comprehensive Income (Loss), in the interim financial statements for the three and nine months 

ended September 30, 2019 (the Q3 2019 Interim Financial Statements).

16. Hilson failed to take appropriate steps to address the handling of revenue recognition issues 

for the Q3 Transaction by Cronos, including by not ensuring that an analysis of revenue recognition 

in respect of the transaction had been prepared and considered by the Company prior to its 

completion of Q3 2019 Interim Financial Statements.
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B. Cronos Uncovers Errors in Financial Reporting

17. On February 24, 2020, Cronos announced that it was delayed in completing its 2019 financial 

statements and that it would delay its 2019 fourth quarter and full-year earnings release and 

conference call.

18. On March 2, 2020, Cronos disclosed that it filed a Form 12b-25 with the SEC for a 15-day 

extension of the due date to file its Form 10-K for the year ended December 31,2019. The Company 

disclosed that it had been unable to complete its financial statements for fiscal 2019 due to a 

continuing review by the Audit Committee of the Company’s Board of Directors, with the 

assistance of outside counsel and forensic accountants, of several bulk resin purchases and sales of 

products through the wholesale channel and the appropriateness of the recognition of revenue from 

the transactions. The Q3 Transaction was one of these transactions.

19. On March 17, 2020, Cronos announced that, on the recommendation of its Audit Committee 

and after consultation with its auditors, KPMG LLP, its previously issued unaudited interim 

financial statements for the first, second and third quarters of 2019 prepared in accordance with 

IFRS would be restated and reissued and should no longer be relied upon.

20. The Company disclosed that its Audit Committee had been conducting a review of the 

transactions, including the Q3 Transaction, and the restatement was being made to eliminate certain 

of these transactions through the wholesale channel. The Company further disclosed that, in 

connection with the restatement, it anticipated that it would report one or more material weakness 

in internal control over financial reporting (ICFR) when it filed its Form 10-K.

21. On March 30, 2020, the Company announced that the Audit Committee had completed its 

review of the transactions and the Board had determined, on the recommendation of the Audit 

Committee and advice from KPMG, that the Company would restate its unaudited interim financial 

statements for the first, second and third quarters of 2019.

22. The restated interim financial statements, prepared in accordance with IFRS, were filed on 

March 30, 2020.
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23. The restated interim financial statements disclosed that the Audit Committee review had 

concluded that there were accounting errors in the previously issued interim financial statements 

for the first and third quarters of 2019 (Q1 2019 and Q3 2019, respectively).

PART IV - CONDUCT CONTRARY TO THE PUBLIC INTEREST

24. Hilson is a Chartered Professional Accountant and was Cronos’ former CFO. He had 

knowledge of Cronos’ wholesale business and the CMO Agreement and negotiated the Q3 

Transaction. The Q3 2019 Interim Financial Statements prepared by Cronos which recognized 

revenue for the Q3 Transaction were not in accordance with generally accepted accounting 

principles.

25. By engaging in the conduct described in Part III of this agreement, Hilson failed to take 

appropriate steps to address the handling of revenue recognition issues for the Q3 Transaction by 

Cronos. This failure constitutes conduct contrary to the public interest.

PART V - MITIGATING FACTORS

26. Hilson reached a timely resolution of the matter with the OSC, which has saved resources for 

both the OSC and the Capital Markets Tribunal.

PART VI - TERMS OF SETTLEMENT

27. Hilson agrees to the terms of settlement set forth below.

28. Hilson consents to the Order substantially in the form attached as Schedule “A”, pursuant to 

which it is ordered that:

(a) this Settlement Agreement is approved;

(b) Hilson shall make a voluntary payment in the amount of $50,000 to the Commission by 

wire transfer before the commencement of the Settlement Hearing;

(c) Hilson shall pay costs of the Commission’s investigation in the amount of $20,000 by 

wire transfer before the commencement of the Settlement Hearing, pursuant to section 

127.1 of the Act; and
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(d) pursuant to subsection 127(1) of the Act, Hilson shall be prohibited from acting as a 

director or officer of any reporting issuer for a period of one year from the date of the 

Order.

29. Hilson agrees to attend the Settlement Hearing before the Tribunal by videoconference.

30. Hilson acknowledges that this Settlement Agreement and the Order may form the basis for 

orders of parallel effect in other jurisdictions in Canada. The securities laws of some other Canadian 

jurisdictions allow orders made in this matter to take effect in those other jurisdictions 

automatically, without further notice to the Respondent. The Respondent should contact the 

securities regulator of any other jurisdiction in which the Respondent intends to engage in any 

securities- or derivatives-related activities, prior to undertaking such activities.

PART VII - FURTHER PROCEEDINGS

31. If the Tribunal approves this Settlement Agreement, no enforcement proceeding will be 

commenced or continued against the Respondent under Ontario securities law based on the 

misconduct described in Part III of this Settlement Agreement, unless the Respondent fails to 

comply with any term in this Settlement Agreement.

32. If the Respondent fails to comply with any term in this Settlement Agreement, enforcement 

proceedings under Ontario securities law may be brought against the Respondent.

33. The Respondent waives any defences to a proceeding referenced in paragraphs 31 or 32 that 

are based on the limitation period in the Act, provided that no such proceeding shall be commenced 

later than six years from the date of the occurrence of the last failure to comply with this Settlement 

Agreement.
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PART VIII - PROCEDURE FOR APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT

34. The parties will seek approval of this Settlement Agreement at the Settlement Hearing before 

the Tribunal, which shall be held on a date determined by the Tribunal in accordance with this 

Agreement and the Tribunal’s Rules of Procedure and Forms.

35. The Respondent will attend the Settlement Hearing in person or, if the Settlement Hearing is 

held by video conference, by video conference.

36. The parties confirm that this Settlement Agreement sets forth all of the agreed facts that will 

be submitted at the Settlement Hearing, unless the parties agree that additional facts should be 

submitted at the Settlement Hearing.

37. If the Tribunal approves this Settlement Agreement:

(a) the Respondent irrevocably waives all rights to a full hearing, judicial review, or appeal 

of this matter under the Act; and

(b) neither party will make any public statement that is inconsistent with this Settlement 

Agreement or with any additional agreed facts submitted at the Settlement Hearing.

38. Whether or not the Tribunal approves this Settlement Agreement, the Respondent will not 

use, in any proceeding, this Settlement Agreement or the negotiation or process of approval of this 

Settlement Agreement as the basis for any attack on the Tribunal’s jurisdiction, alleged bias, alleged 

unfairness or any other remedies or challenges that may be available.

PART IX - DISCLOSURE OF SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

39. If the Tribunal does not make the Order:

(a) this Settlement Agreement and all discussions and negotiations between the parties 

before the Settlement Hearing will be without prejudice to either party; and

(b) the parties will each be entitled to all available proceedings, remedies and challenges, 

including proceeding to a hearing on the merits of the allegations contained in the 

Statement of Allegations in respect of the Proceeding. Any such proceedings, remedies
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and challenges will not be affected by this Settlement Agreement, or by any discussions 

or negotiations relating to this Settlement Agreement.

40. The parties will keep the terms of this Settlement Agreement confidential until the Tribunal 

approves the Settlement Agreement, except as is necessary to make submissions at the Settlement 

Hearing. If, for whatever reason, the Tribunal does not approve the Settlement Agreement, the terms 

of the Settlement Agreement shall remain confidential indefinitely, unless the parties otherwise 

agree in writing or if required by law.

PART X - EXECUTION OF SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

41. This Settlement Agreement may be signed in one or more counterparts which together 

constitute a binding agreement.

42. A facsimile copy or other electronic copy of any signature will be as effective as an original 

signature.

DATED at Toronto, Ontario this 20th day of October, 2022.

“Kate McGrann” “William Hilson

Witness: WILLIAM HILSON

DATED at Toronto, Ontario, this 20th day of October, 2022.

ONTARIO SECURITIES COMMISSION

By: “Jeff Kehoe”______________________
Name: Jeff Kehoe
Title: Director, Enforcement Branch



SCHEDULE“A”

Ontario

Capital Tribunal des 
Markets des marches 
Tribunal financiers

22nd Floor
20 Queen Street West
Toronto ON M5H 3S8

22e etage
20, rue Queen oust 
Toronto ON M5H 3S8

IN THE MATTER OF 
WILLIAM HILSON

File No.
(Names of panelists comprising the panel)

(Day and date order made)

ORDER
(Sections 127 and 127.1 of the
Securities Act, RSO 1990, c. S.5)

WHEREAS on [date] the Capital Market Tribunal held a hearing by videoconference to 
consider the request for approval of settlement agreement dated [date] (the Settlement 
Agreement);

ON READING the Joint Application for Settlement Hearing, including the Statement of 
Allegations dated [date] and the Settlement Agreement, the written submissions, and on 
hearing the submissions of representatives of each of the parties, and on considering William 
Hilson having made payment of each of $50,000 and $20,000 to the Commission in accordance 
with the terms of the Settlement Agreement,

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. the Settlement Agreement is approved;

2. Hilson shall make a voluntary payment in the amount of $50,000 to the Commission 
by wire transfer before the commencement of the Settlement Hearing;

3. Hilson shall pay costs of the Commission's investigation in the amount of $20,000 by 
wire transfer before the commencement of the Settlement Hearing, pursuant to section 
127.1 of the Act; and

4. pursuant to subsection 127(1) of the Act, Hilson shall be prohibited from acting as a 
director or officer of any reporting issuer for a period of one year from the date of the 
Order.

[Adjudicator]

[Adjudicator] [Adjudicator]



Schedule "B"

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Before the 

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

SECURITIES ACT OF 1933
Release No. 11124 / October 24, 2022

SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934
Release No. 96138 / October 24, 2022

ACCOUNTING AND AUDITING ENFORCEMENT
Release No. 4358 / October 24, 2022

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING
File No. 3-21216

In the Matter of

WILLIAM HILSON, CPA, CA

Respondent.

ORDER INSTITUTING PUBLIC 
ADMINISTRATIVE AND CEASE- 
AND-DESIST PROCEEDINGS PURSUANT TO 
SECTION 8A OF THE SECURITIES ACT OF 
1933, SECTIONS 4C AND 21C OF THE 
SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934 AND 
RULE 102(e) OF THE COMMISSION’S RULES 
OF PRACTICE, MAKING FINDINGS, AND 
IMPOSING REMEDIAL SANCTIONS AND A 
CEASE-AND-DESIST ORDER

I.

The Securities and Exchange Commission (“Commission”) deems it appropriate that public 
administrative and cease-and-desist proceedings be, and hereby are, instituted against William 
Hilson (“Respondent” or “Hilson”) pursuant to Section 8A of the Securities Act of 1933



(“Securities Act”), Sections 4C1 and 21C of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (“Exchange Act”) 
and Rule 102(e)(l)(iii) of the Commission’s Rules of Practice.2

1 Section 4C provides, in relevant part, that:

The Commission may censure any person, or deny, temporarily or permanently, to any person the 
privilege of appearing or practicing before the Commission in any way, if that person is found . . . 
(1) not to possess the requisite qualifications to represent others; (2) to be lacking in character or 
integrity, or to have engaged in unethical or improper professional conduct; or (3) to have willfully 
violated, or willfully aided and abetted the violation of, any provision of the securities laws or the 
rules and regulations issued thereunder.

2 Rule 102(e)(l)(iii) provides, in pertinent part, that:

The Commission may . . . deny, temporarily or permanently, the privilege of appearing or 
practicing before it... to any person who is found.. .to have willfully violated, or willfully aided 
and abetted the violation of any provision of the Federal securities laws or the rules and 
regulations thereunder.

3 The findings herein are made pursuant to Respondent’s Offer of Settlement and are not binding on any 
other person or entity in this or any other proceeding.

II.

In anticipation of the institution of these proceedings, Respondent has submitted an Offer 
of Settlement (the “Offer”) which the Commission has determined to accept. Solely for the 
purpose of these proceedings and any other proceedings brought by or on behalf of the 
Commission, or to which the Commission is a party, and without admitting or denying the findings 
herein, except as to the Commission’s jurisdiction over him and the subject matter of these 
proceedings, which are admitted, Respondent consents to the entry of this Order Instituting Public 
Administrative and Cease-and-Desist Proceedings Pursuant to Section 8A of the Securities Act, 
Sections 4C and 21C of the Exchange Act, and Rule 102(e) of the Commission’s Rules of Practice, 
Making Findings, and Imposing Remedial Sanctions and a Cease-and-Desist Order (“Order”), as 
set forth below.

III.

On the basis of this Order and Respondent’s Offer, the Commission finds3 that:

SUMMARY

1. This matter involves fraudulent conduct by William Hilson, a former senior 
executive of Cronos Group Inc. (“Cronos”), a Canadian-based issuer in the cannabis industry. In 
the third quarter of 2019, Hilson, the company’s then-Chief Commercial Officer (“CCO”),

2



negotiated the sale of cannabis flower, also known as biomass, to a third-party manufacturer 
(“Company A”). The sale was part of a broader effort by Cronos to dispose of its existing stock of 
cannabis flower, which was of lower quality, and therefore, unsaleable in its retail market, to clear 
out the company’s limited vault storage space. Cronos was also motivated to increase its revenue 
for the pertinent quarter in order to close the gap with internal revenue targets.

2. To induce Company A into agreeing to purchase the biomass in the third quarter, 
Hilson orally agreed with Company A to repurchase the cannabis, either as a derivative product or 
in some other form, in the following quarter. Hilson was not authorized to enter into such a buy 
back arrangement with Company A. Nor did Hilson disclose to anyone else at Cronos the nature of 
his oral repurchase agreement with Company A. Under the applicable accounting guidance, the 
agreement between Hilson and Company A precluded Cronos from recognizing the revenue from 
this sale of biomass.

3. Because Hilson did not disclose to others at Cronos the terms of his oral repurchase 
agreement, Cronos improperly recognized revenue in the amount of $2.3 million USD in connection 
with the sale of the cannabis flower to Company A, resulting in a material error in its financial 
statements furnished to the Commission for the third quarter of 2019.

RESPONDENT

4. William Hilson, a Canadian citizen, resides in Toronto. Hilson served as Cronos’ 
Chief Financial Officer (“CFO”) from October 2016 to April 2019. He served as Cronos’ CCO 
from April 2019 to December 2019, at which point he left the company. Since 1999, Hilson has 
held a Chartered Accountant (CA) designation in Canada and has subsequently also been 
designated as a Chartered Professional Accountant (CPA).4

4 A “Chartered Accountant” designation was one of three professional designations granted by Canadian 
accounting bodies to accountants who satisfied requisite educational coursework and training and passed required 
exams, similar to Certified Public Accountant licenses in the United States, tn 2014, the Canadian accounting 
bodies merged to form a unified Chartered Professional Accountants of Canada (CPA Canada), which would 
thereafter offer the single CPA designation. Accountants with any of the previously held designations, including 
chartered accountants, were allowed to waive into CPA Canada membership and until November of this year, must 
use the designation “CPA, CA” after which they should only use the “CPA” designation.

RELATED PARTY

5. Cronos Group Inc. is incorporated in the Province of British Columbia and is 
principally headquartered in Toronto, Ontario. Cronos engages in the cultivation, 
manufacturing, and marketing of cannabis and cannabis-derived products. Cronos’ securities, 
which are registered with the Commission pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Exchange Act, are 
dually-listed on the Toronto Stock Exchange and on the NASDAQ (ticker: CRON). From March 
2018 through December 31, 2019, Cronos qualified as a foreign private issuer and had reporting, 
books and records, and internal controls obligations under Sections 13(a) and 13(b) of the

3



Exchange Act and related rules thereunder. As a foreign private issuer, Cronos’ financial 
statements were prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards 
(“IFRS”). As of January 1, 2020, Cronos began reporting as a U.S. domestic issuer and prepared 
its financial statements in accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles 
(“GAAP”). During the relevant period, Cronos offered and sold securities through the Amended 
and Restated Stock Option Plan, dated May 26, 2015, and the 2018 Stock Option Plan, dated June 
28, 2018, which were registered on Forms S-8 filed with the Commission.

FACTS

Cronos’ Evolving Business in 2019

6. At the start of 2019, Cronos’ business was primarily focused on the cultivation 
and growth of cannabis flower, which the company in turn expected to sell under various brands 
in the retail market. However, beginning in early 2019 and continuing throughout that year, an 
insect infestation of certain biomass in the company’s cultivation facilities rendered that biomass 
unsuitable for cannabis flower retail sales as originally expected. Cronos also lacked the 
manufacturing ability to convert the biomass to other uses. As a result, Cronos was left with a 
large supply of lower-quality biomass in its limited vault storage facilities. In response, Cronos 
was motivated throughout 2019 to sell off its inventory of lower-quality biomass to free up space 
in its storage facilities.

7. Around the same time, in anticipation of forthcoming regulatory changes, Cronos 
made a strategic decision to enter the cannabis vaporizer market. As part of its shift in business 
strategy, Cronos sought to procure a supply of cannabis resin, a key input of vaporizer cartridges 
used in the production of vaporizer products. Cronos, however, lacked the in-house 
manufacturing capability to convert biomass into resin.

8. To that end, in July 2019, Cronos entered into a contract manufacturing 
agreement (the “CMO Agreement”) with Company A. As described in the CMO Agreement, 
Cronos and Company A would jointly source biomass as the raw material input—either from 
Cronos or from third-party cultivators—and Company A would perform all other steps in the 
production of vaporizer cartridges, including converting the biomass into resin. Cronos preferred 
that Company A procure the biomass for its vaporizer products from third-parties to avoid using 
Cronos’ lower-quality biomass.

9. Pursuant to the terms of the CMO Agreement, Cronos retained title and ownership 
of any biomass and other input materials provided to Company A as well as any vaporizer 
products produced by Company A. Accordingly, the provision of biomass to Company A by 
Cronos did not constitute a sales transaction or result in the recognition of revenue. Rather, 
Cronos could recognize revenue under the CMO Agreement only when a vaporizer cartridge was 
ultimately sold by Cronos. The CMO Agreement did not include terms permitting Cronos to sell 
biomass outright to Company A.
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10. Company A proceeded to procure biomass for the purpose of converting the 
biomass into resin for use in vaporizer products and, in accordance with the terms of the CMO 
Agreement, would then issue an invoice to Cronos for payment.

11. Hilson served as Cronos’ CFO until April 2019, and thereafter became CCO until 
he separated from Cronos in December 2019. In his role as CCO, Hilson was familiar with the 
CMO Agreement with Company A, as well as the terms under which Cronos would provide 
biomass to Company A for conversion into resin.

Third Quarter 2019 Sale of Biomass to Company A

12. In September 2019, consistent with its goal of increasing space in its limited 
storage facilities, Cronos approached Company A about the possibility of selling some of its 
existing lower-quality biomass to Company A. Tn addition, Cronos was seeking to increase 
reported revenue in its third quarter 2019 as the company was facing a shortfall between its 
projected third quarter revenue and internal revenue targets for the quarter largely due to lower 
than expected sales in its retail channel. Revenue from its wholesale channel, which the 
company had not anticipated would be a core sales channel, became necessary to bridge the gap.

13. On September 19, 2019, a senior executive at Company A emailed Hilson 
informing him that, although Company A had no need to purchase Cronos’ biomass, the 
company would enter into such a transaction, in part to help Cronos meet its revenue goals. 
However, the senior executive made clear that Company A would purchase Cronos’ biomass 
only if Cronos agreed to buy it back as a derivative product or in some other form in the 
following quarter. Hilson orally agreed to the condition proposed by the senior executive at 
Company A although he was not authorized to enter into such a buy back arrangement. Hilson 
did not disclose to others at Cronos that he had orally committed to Company A that Cronos 
would repurchase the cannabis as a derivative product or in some other form in the following 
quarter.

14. As Hilson led the negotiations for the sale of biomass to Company A, he was 
specifically instructed by a senior company executive that the biomass sale to Company A could 
not be pursuant to the CMO Agreement, in part because Cronos did not want its lower-quality 
biomass being used by Company A as part of the vaporizer production. As a result, the 
contemplated sale of biomass from Cronos to Company A would be treated as a routine sales 
transaction, unrelated to the CMO Agreement.

15. On September 27, 2019, Company A issued a purchase order to Cronos for 
approximately $3.1 million CAD ($2.4 million USD) of biomass, and a few days later, Cronos 
issued an invoice to Company A for the sale and shipped the product to Company A. Neither the 
purchase order nor the invoice made any reference to the CMO Agreement. In connection with
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this biomass sale in September 2019, Cronos recognized $3.0 million CAD ($2.3 million USD) 
in revenue in its third quarter 2019 financial results.

16. In November 2019, as part of the quarterly close process, Hilson signed a sub­
certification as a financial statement reviewer certifying that Cronos’ quarterly financial 
statements were accurate, within his areas of responsibility, and that he was not aware of any 
fraud involving the statements. Hilson did not disclose that he had entered into an oral buy back 
agreement with Company A related to the September 2019 sale of biomass.

17. In early December 2019, upon learning of Hilson’s upcoming departure from 
Cronos, the senior executive at Company A contacted Hilson to discuss payment in connection 
with their prior agreement.

18. In January 2020, Company A informed Cronos that it had purchased the biomass 
in September 2019 based on an oral commitment by Hilson to buy back the biomass in a 
processed form. To date, Company A has not paid for the biomass sale, and Cronos ceased 
collection efforts in March 2020 after writing off the receivable.

Hilson’s Conduct Resulted in a Material Error in Cronos’ Financial Statements

19. In September 2019, at the time Hilson entered into the oral agreement with 
Company A, Cronos was required to prepare financial statements in accordance with IFRS. As 
is relevant here, IFRS requires that contracts have commercial substance in order to be 
recognized as revenue—that is, that the risk, timing, or amount of the entity’s future cash flows 
is expected to change as a result of the contract. See IFRS 15.9(d).5

20. By virtue of Hilson’s verbal agreement with Company A, which conditioned the 
sale of biomass to Company A on Cronos’ commitment to repurchase the derivative product or 
product in some other form in the subsequent quarter, Cronos did not meet the IFRS standards to 
recognize revenue in connection with the biomass sale. Specifically, the risk, timing, or amount 
of Cronos’ cash flows was not expected to change as a result of this proposed round-trip 
transaction and thus, the transaction lacked commercial substance under IFRS.

21. Because of the agreement to repurchase cannabis from Company A, Cronos

5 Although Cronos was required to furnish financial statements prepared in accordance with IFRS in 2019, 
Cronos subsequently assessed whether a restatement was necessary under GAAP. The pertinent provisions of IFRS 
and GAAP, as applied here, are similar and require that a contract have commercial substance. See ASC 606-10-25- 
1(d)-

improperly recognized revenue from the sale transaction in the amount of $3.0 million CAD 
($2.3 million USD). The improper revenue recognition represented 22% of Cronos’ gross 
revenue recognized in that quarter. As a result, Cronos furnished materially inaccurate financial 
statements on Form 6-K on November 11, 2019.
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22. In March 2020, Cronos furnished a Form 6-K/A for the third quarter of 2019 that 
restated its quarterly financial results by, among other things, excluding revenue associated with 
the sale of biomass to Company A in September 2019.

VIOLATIONS

23. As a result of the conduct described above, Hilson willfully violated Section 17(a) 
of the Securities Act, which prohibits fraudulent conduct in connection with the offer or sale of 
securities, and Section 10(b) of the Exchange Act and Rules 10b-5(a) and 10b-5(c) thereunder, 
which prohibit fraudulent conduct in connection with the purchase or sale of securities.

24. As a result of the conduct described above, Hilson willfully violated Section 
13(b)(5) of the Exchange Act which prohibits anyone from knowingly circumventing or 
knowingly failing to implement a system of internal accounting controls, or knowingly falsifying 
any book, record or account. Also, Hilson willfully violated Exchange Act Rule 13b2-l, which 
prohibits any person from, directly or indirectly, falsifying or causing to be falsified, any book, 
record or account subject to Exchange Act Section 13(b)(2)(A).

25. As a result of the conduct described above, Hilson willfully violated Exchange 
Act Rule 13b2-2, which prohibits any director or officer of an issuer from, directly or indirectly: 
(a) making or causing to be made a materially false or misleading statement; or (b) omitting or 
causing another person to omit to state a material fact necessary in order to make statements 
made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading, to 
an accountant in connection with financial statement audits, reviews, or examinations or the 
preparation or filing of any document or report required to be filed with the Commission.

26. As a result of the conduct described above, Hilson willfully aided and abetted and 
caused Cronos’ violations of Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act and Rules 13a-16 and 12b-20 
promulgated thereunder, which require foreign private issuers with securities registered under 
Section 12 of the Exchange Act to furnish certain reports on Forms 6-K to the Commission and 
mandate that such reports contain such further material information necessary to make the required 
statements not misleading.

27. As a result of the conduct described above, Hilson willfully aided and abetted and 
caused Cronos to violate Section 13(b)(2)(A) of the Exchange Act, which requires reporting 
companies to make and keep books, records and accounts which, in reasonable detail, accurately 
and fairly reflect their transactions and dispositions of their assets.

28. As a result of the conduct described above, Hilson willfully aided and abetted and 
caused Cronos to violate Section 13(b)(2)(B) of the Exchange Act, which requires reporting 
companies to devise and maintain a system of internal accounting controls sufficient, among other 
things, to permit preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP or any other criteria
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applicable to such statements. Hilson also willfully aided and abetted and caused Cronos’ 
violation of Exchange Act Rule 13a-15(a), which requires issuers to maintain internal control over 
financial reporting.

FINDINGS

29. Based on the foregoing, the Commission finds that Hilson willfully violated 
Section 17(a) of the Securities Act and Sections 10(b) and 13(b)(5) of the Exchange Act and 
Rules 10b-5(a), 10b-5(c), 13b2-l and 13b2-2 thereunder and willfully aided and abetted and 
caused Cronos’ violations of Sections 13(a), 13(b)(2)(A) and 13(b)(2)(B) of the Exchange Act 
and Rules 12b-20, 13 a-15(a) and 13 a-16 thereunder.

RELATED SETTLEMENT

30. Hilson has entered into a settlement agreement with the Ontario Securities 
Commission (“OSC”) that involves misconduct related to certain of the findings in the Order. 
Hilson acknowledges that the Commission is not imposing a civil penalty on him based on his 
anticipated payment of $70,000 CAD (approximately $54,000 USD) as part of his settlement 
agreement with the OSC.

IV.

In view of the foregoing, the Commission deems it appropriate to impose the sanctions 
agreed to in Respondent Hilson’s Offer.

Accordingly, it is hereby ORDERED, effective immediately, that:

A. Respondent shall cease and desist from committing or causing any violations and 
any future violations of Section 17(a) of the Securities Act and Sections 10(b), 13(a), 13(b)(2)(A), 
13(b)(2)(B) and 13(b)(5) of the Exchange Act and Rules 10b-5, 12b-20, 13a-15(a), 13a-16, 13b2-l, 
and 13b2-2 promulgated thereunder.

B. Respondent is prohibited for three years from the date of this Order from acting as 
an officer or director of any issuer that has a class of securities registered pursuant to Section 12 of 
the Exchange Act or that is required to file reports pursuant to Section 15(d) of the Exchange Act.

C. Respondent is denied the privilege of appearing or practicing before the 
Commission as an accountant.

D. After three years from the date of the Order, Respondent may request that the 
Commission consider Respondent’s reinstatement by submitting an application to the attention of 
the Office of the Chief Accountant.
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E. In support of any application for reinstatement to appear and practice before the 
Commission as a preparer or reviewer, or a person responsible for the preparation or review, of 
financial statements of a public company to be filed with the Commission, other than as a member 
of an audit committee, as that term is defined in Section 3(a)(58) of the Exchange Act, Respondent 
shall submit a written statement attesting to an undertaking to have Respondent’s work reviewed 
by the independent audit committee of any public company for which Respondent works or in 
some other manner acceptable to the Commission, as long as Respondent practices before the 
Commission in this capacity and will comply with any Commission or other requirements related 
to the appearance and practice before the Commission as an accountant.

F. In support of any application for reinstatement to appear and practice before the 
Commission as a member of an audit committee, as that term is defined in Section 3(a)(58) of the 
Exchange Act, as a preparer or reviewer, or as a person responsible for the preparation or review, 
of any public company’s financial statements that are filed with the Commission, Respondent shall 
submit a statement prepared by the audit committee(s) with which Respondent will be associated, 
including the following information:

1. A summary of the responsibilities and duties of the specific audit committee(s) 
with which Respondent will be associated;

2. A description of Respondent’s role on the specific audit committee(s) with 
which Respondent will be associated;

3. A description of any policies, procedures, or controls designed to mitigate any 
potential risk to the Commission by such service;

4. A description relating to the necessity of Respondent’s service on the specific 
audit committee; and

5. A statement noting whether Respondent will be able to act unilaterally on behalf 
of the Audit Committee as a whole.

G. In support of any application for reinstatement to appear and practice before the 
Commission as an independent accountant (auditor) before the Commission, Respondent must be 
associated with a public accounting firm registered with the Public Company Accounting 
Oversight Board (the “PCAOB”) and Respondent shall submit the following additional 
information:

1. A statement from the public accounting firm (the “Firm”) with which 
Respondent is associated, stating that the firm is registered with the PCAOB in 
accordance with the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002;

9



2. A statement from the Firm with which the Respondent is associated that the 
Firm has been inspected by the PCAOB and that the PCAOB did not identify 
any criticisms of or potential defects in the Firm’s quality control system that 
would indicate that Respondent will not receive appropriate supervision; and

3. A statement from Respondent indicating that the PCAOB has taken no 
disciplinary actions against Respondent since seven (7) years prior to the date of 
the Order other than for the conduct that was the basis for the Order.

H. In support of any application for reinstatement, Respondent shall provide 
documentation showing that Respondent is currently licensed as a Chartered Professional 
Accountant and that Respondent has resolved all other disciplinary issues with any applicable 
boards of accountancy. If Respondent is not currently licensed as a Chartered Professional 
Accountant, Respondent shall provide documentation showing that Respondent’s licensure is 
dependent upon reinstatement by the Commission.

I. In support of any application for reinstatement, Respondent shall also submit a 
signed affidavit truthfully stating, under penalty of perjury:

1. That Respondent has complied with the Commission suspension Order, and 
with any related orders and undertakings, including any orders in this 
proceeding or any related Commission proceedings, including any orders 
requiring payment of disgorgement or penalties;

2. That Respondent undertakes to notify the Commission immediately in writing if 
any information submitted in support of the application for reinstatement 
becomes materially false or misleading or otherwise changes in any material 
way while the application is pending;

3. That Respondent, since the entry of the Order, has not been convicted of a 
felony or a misdemeanor involving moral turpitude that would constitute a basis 
for a forthwith suspension from appearing or practicing before the Commission 
pursuant to Rule 102(e)(2);

4. That Respondent, since the entry of the Order:

(a) has not been charged with a felony or a misdemeanor involving 
moral turpitude as set forth in Rule 102(e)(2) of the 
Commission’s Rules of Practice, except for any charge 
concerning the conduct that was the basis for the Order;

(b) has not been found by the Commission or a court of the United 
States to have committed a violation of the federal securities
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laws, and has not been enjoined from violating the federal 
securities laws, except for any finding or injunction concerning 
the conduct that was the basis for the Order;

(c) has not been charged by the Commission or the United States 
with a violation of the federal securities laws, except for any 
charge concerning the conduct that was the basis for the Order;

(d) has not been found by a court of the United States (or any 
agency of the United States) or any state, territory, district, 
commonwealth, or possession, or any bar thereof to have 
committed an offense (civil or criminal) involving moral 
turpitude, except for any finding concerning the conduct that 
was the basis for the Order; and

(e) has not been charged by the United States (or any agency of the 
United States) or any state, territory, district, commonwealth, or 
possession, civilly or criminally, with having committed an act 
of moral turpitude, except for any charge concerning the conduct 
that was the basis for the Order.

5. That Respondent’s conduct is not at issue in any pending investigation of 
the Commission’s Division of Enforcement, the PCAOB’s Division of 
Enforcement and Investigations, any criminal law enforcement 
investigation, or any pending proceeding of a State Board of Accountancy, 
except to the extent that such conduct concerns that which was the basis for 
the Order.

6. That Respondent has complied with any and all orders, undertakings, or 
other remedial, disciplinary, or punitive sanctions resulting from any action 
taken by any State Board of Accountancy, or other regulatory body.

J. Respondent shall also provide a detailed description of:

1. Respondent’s professional history since the imposition of the Order, including

(a) all job titles, responsibilities and role at any employer;

(b) the identification and description of any work performed for 
entities regulated by the Commission, and the persons to whom 
Respondent reported for such work; and
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2. Respondent’s plans for any future appearance or practice before the 
Commission.

K. The Commission may conduct its own investigation to determine if the foregoing 
attestations are accurate.

L. If Respondent provides the documentation and attestations required in this Order 
and the Commission (1) discovers no contrary information therein, and (2) determines that 
Respondent truthfully and accurately attested to each of the items required in Respondent’s 
affidavit, and the Commission discovers no information, including under Paragraph K, indicating 
that Respondent has violated a federal securities law, rule or regulation or rule of professional 
conduct applicable to Respondent since entry of the Order (other than by conduct underlying 
Respondent’s original Rule 102(e) suspension), then, unless the Commission determines that 
reinstatement would not be in the public interest, the Commission shall reinstate the respondent for 
cause shown.

M. If Respondent is not able to provide the documentation and truthful and accurate 
attestations required in this Order or if the Commission has discovered contrary information, 
including under Paragraph K, the burden shall be on the Respondent to provide an explanation as 
to the facts and circumstances pertaining to the matter setting forth why Respondent believes cause 
for reinstatement nonetheless exists and reinstatement would not be contrary to the public interest. 
The Commission may then, in its discretion, reinstate the Respondent for cause shown.

N. If the Commission declines to reinstate Respondent pursuant to Paragraphs L and 
M, it may, at Respondent’s request, hold a hearing to determine whether cause has been shown to 
permit Respondent to resume appearing and practicing before the Commission as an accountant.

By the Commission.

Vanessa A. Countryman 
Secretary
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